
 

 

 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Finance, Planning and Economic Development Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 20th July, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Paul Fisher (Chair) 
Sara Hassan 
Patrick Lilley 
 

Alan Mendoza 
Ian Rowley 
Paul Swaddle 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Francis Dwan, Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. 
 
Email: fdwan@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 
 

 

2

AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve the minute of the Committee’s previous meeting held 
on the 14th June 2023 
 

 

4.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
AND COUNCIL REFORM 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Council Reform, Councillor David Boothroyd 
 

 

5.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING 
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Development, Councillor Geoff Barraclough. 
 

 

6.   ADOPTION OF PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING (Pages 25 - 30) 

 To receive a report on the proposals to adopt participatory 
budgeting through the ‘Communities Priority Programme’. 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME REPORT (Pages 31 - 40) 

 To discuss and shape the Committee’s work programme for the 
municipal year 2023/24. 
 

 

 
Stuart Love - Chief Executive 
 
12th July 2023  



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Finance, Planning and Economic Development Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance, Planning and Economic Development 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 14th June, 2023, Rooms 
18.06 & 18.07, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Barbara Arzymanow, Md Shamsed Chowdhury, 
Paul Fisher (Chair), Sara Hassan, Patrick Lilley, Ed Pitt Ford and Ian Rowley 
 
Also Present: Councillor Geoff Barraclough (Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Development) and Councillor David Boothroyd (Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Council Reform). Officers: Stella Abani (Director of Economy and Skills), Gerald 
Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance Resources), Deirdra Armsby (Director Place 
Shaping and Town Planning), Haylea Asadi (Head of Business and Enterprise), 
Gaurav Choksi (Enterprise Meanwhile Spaces Programme Manager), Francis Dwan 
(Policy and Scrutiny Advisor) and Ed Humphries (Head of Responsible Procurement 
and SRM). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee noted that Councillor Paul Swaddle and Councillor Alan 

Mendoza sent their apologies for the meeting. 
 

1.2 The Committee noted that Councillor Ed Pitt Ford and Councillor Barbara 
Arzymanow stood in as substitutes. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting held on 4th May 2023. 
 
3.2 RESOLVED  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th May 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record of proceedings. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
COUNCIL REFORM 

 
4.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor David Boothroyd, Cabinet 

Member for Finance and Council Reform, on priorities for the portfolio and 
updates that have arisen since the last meeting. The Cabinet Member 
referenced the taxpayers’ alliance report on council tax rates, an issue with 
the annual accounts that has meant delaying of the publication of accounts 
and that the budget review, a manifesto commitment, was advancing. The 
Cabinet Member referenced upcoming decisions on appropriation of 
development sites and right to light. The Cabinet Member then responded to 
questions on the following topics: 

 
• Interest earnings, whether interest earnings were offsetting budget pressures 

arising from inflation. Whether relative price distortions had been factored into 
expected inflation budget setting. 
 

• Delay in the publication of the accounts, Members asked what had caused the 
delay in publication of the Council’s accounts and how serious it was 
considered.  
 

• Insourcing, Members asked for more detail about efforts on insourcing.  
 

• Removal of right to light, what support the Council is providing to residents 
who might have their right to light removed particularly in terms of mental 
health. 
 

• Council tax rates, whether it was necessarily beneficial for certain council tax 
rates in Westminster to be the lowest in the UK and whether there could be a 
knock-on effect on the quality of service that the Council can provide. 
 

• Impact of pay disputes on Council finances, how strikes by the GMB Trade 
Union and consequential pay negotiations will affect Council finances and 
how prepared the Council is. 
 

• Traffic marshal incentives, how remuneration in traffic marshalling works and 
what ways it could be tweaked to produce different outcomes.  
 

4.2 The Cabinet Member also introduced the supplemental paper on the  
Responsible Procurement Strategy thanking the previous administration for 
the work they had done to start the process. Supported by the Council’s Head 
of Responsible Procurement and SRM, Ed Humphries, the Cabinet Member 
answered questions relating to it on the following topics: 

 
• New Council roles, what the launch of the strategy had meant internally in 

terms of paid Council staff and contractors. 
 

• Unintended consequences, Members asked how much thought had gone into 
potential unintended consequences that might arise from adapting the policy, 

Page 4



 
3 

 

such as higher costs, lower levels of services, weaker supplier options and 
whether it was the Councils place to grow Westminster’s economy. 
 

• Local job opportunities, clarity was sought on the premise of ‘local people for 
local jobs’, what was meant by this and how could such a practice be 
considered legal. 
 

• Social value, how progress on social value provided by suppliers was going to 
be monitored by the Council. 
 

• Cost of the strategy, what the budget and cost of running the strategy, 
including staff costs, amounts to. 
 

• Large contracts being reviewed, whether large contracts, like the waste 
contract, would be re-negotiated as a result of the Responsible Procurement 
Strategy. 
 

• Bi-borough contracts, how bi-borough contracts would be affected by adaption 
of the policy and whether partners, like Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea, were onboard with it. 
 

• Reducing barriers to Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs), the strategy 
highlights how there will be better opportunity for SMEs bidding for contracts 
by reducing barriers. Members asked what specifically was happening and for 
examples as to how this approach was working out in practice.   

 
4.3 Actions 
 
1.  The Cabinet Member was asked to provide additional information on 

insourcing efforts which details how successful efforts have been. 
 
2. The Cabinet Member was asked for additional detail on reducing barriers to 

SMEs by adaption of the responsible procurement strategy. 
  

 
5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Geoff Barraclough, 

Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development, on priorities for 
the portfolio and updates that have arisen since the last meeting. The Cabinet 
Member highlighted progress on the Oxford Street Programme, working to 
acquire funding from the private sector, the upcoming economy plan launch 
and the Carbon Fund launch which will help businesses become more 
environmentally sustainable. The Cabinet Member then responded to 
questions on the following topics: 

 
• Combatting deprivation, Members asked what work was being done and 

planned to help improve economic outcomes for those in the most deprived 
wards of Westminster. 

Page 5



 
4 

 

 
• Oxford Street Programme, questioning the approach being taken and how 

decisions were being made. 
 

• Carbon Fund, how the Carbon Fund operates and where the money for it 
originates from. 
 

• Public conveniences, the plans for re-opening of public conveniences and the 
planning restrictions in place for repurposing. 
 

• Private sector funding on Oxford Street Programme, the likelihood and risk of 
certain businesses operating on Oxford Street not contributing to the 
programme and benefitting as a free rider. 
 

• Planning obligations and affordable housing supplementary planning 
document (POAHSPD), how the viability testing of the POAHSPD was done 
and what the outcomes were. 
 

• Marks and Spencers, whether the Council had received an update from the 
Secretary of State on called-in plans for the planned demolishing and 
redevelopment of Marks and Spencers and when to expect an 
announcement. 
 

• Economy and skills, Members asked for more detail on the Council’s 
economy and skills work and what it entails. 
 

• Berwick Street, whether the ‘community Saturdays’ scheme operating at 
Berwick Street was acting as a pilot scheme for a wider scheme set to be 
rolled out across Westminster. Members also suggested that Berwick Street 
should operate both food and non-food rather than one or the other, more 
frequent pop-ups than monthly and the Council’s promotion of market events 
needs to be stronger. 

 
 
6 MEANWHILE ACTIVATIONS PROGRAMME (FORMERLY POP-UPS) 
 
6.1 The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development, Councillor 

Geoff Barraclough, introduced the report. After this, Gaurav Choksi, 
Enterprise Meanwhile Spaces Programme Manager, outlined the programme 
through the use of some slides. The Cabinet Member, supported by specialist 
officers then took questions on the following themes: 

 
• Matching trends, whether the programme was doing enough to match the 

current trends, beyond traditional retail, that are sought and what analytics are 
done to understand youth trends. 
 

• Tax-free shopping, Members asked what the opinions were about the removal 
of tax-free shopping for international tourists and what could be done to 
reinstate it. 
 

Page 6



 
5 

 

• Cost breakdown, clarity was sought on the financial models in the paper and 
how exactly the cost structures work out. Members also asked about the 
revenue structure and how it might change when occupiers are brought in. 
 

• Promotion, whether the Council helps promote brands that take-up the spaces 
and how it could be improved. Members suggested the Council consider 
taking on external public relations or commercial consultants to improve this. 
 

• High Street usage, the processes of removing ‘undesirable’ tenants in 
premium spaces, with some evidence of potential ties to money laundering in 
some instances and how joined up the Council is with the Police and National 
Crime Agency. 
 

• Professional experience, the degree to which Council staff have retail venture 
capital experience was asked and what experience of operating businesses.  
 

• Project budget, the total financial liability of the programme was asked and 
whether more funds might be required in the future. 
 

• Monitoring change of use, how high streets in Westminster have changed 
their use and how this compares to other high streets in the UK and 
internationally. 
 

• Market research undertaken, Members asked what market research is 
available in terms of high street visitors and a demographic breakdown of 
international visitors to London High Streets and Oxford Street specifically. 
 

• Financials, understanding the burden imposed on landowners of vacant listed 
buildings who bring in a brand and how onerous that is. The financial return 
from the first two phases was also enquired about. 
 

• Understanding high street vacancies, Members asked for an explanation as to 
why major brands are not taking up the spaces that are being offered. Having 
heard the explanation, Members asked whether it was realistic to expect the 
brands being offered meanwhile activations to ever be in a position to afford 
the spaces.  
 

• Long-term impact, Members asked how many brands that have taken up 
meanwhile activations or pop-ups in the earlier stage have been retained 
either in Westminster or in the space or high street they set up in. 
 

• Treating the symptoms not the causes, attention was drawn to the fact that 
ventures like the Meanwhile Activations Programme are unlikely to solve the 
issues of high-street decline and vacancies on high streets like Oxford Street. 
 

• Shifting focus, it was suggested that the Council look at both sides of Oxford 
Street and draw on successes that happen across the high-street. 
 

• Programme scope, whether the programme operates in Soho and if it was 
planned to expand. 

Page 7



 
6 

 

 
• Marketing strategy, Members suggested that vacancies be advertised to 

international brands. 
 

 
6.2 Actions 
 
1. Members asked what market research is available in terms of high street 

visitors and specifically, whether the Council had any information about 
international footfall and visitor demographics in London High Streets (/Oxford 
Street specifically). If data exists outlining international visitors by nationality, 
this would also be sought. 

 
7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
 
7.1 The work programme was discussed, and Members highlighted a desire to 

explore insourcing and to look at the elements relating to this Committee from 
the Future of Westminster Commission.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 21.05.  
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
Finance, Planning and Economic 
Development Policy and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 20 July 2023 

Portfolio: Finance and Council Reform 

The Report of: Councillor David Boothroyd 

Report Author and Contact 
Details: 

Maria Burton, Portfolio Advisor, 
mburton@westminster.gov.uk 

    

1. The following key decisions were made in the period since my last 
Policy & Scrutiny report dated 14 June 2023: 
• 23 June 2023 - Future Plan for the Microsoft Enterprise Agreement 

contract 
• 23 June 2023 – Coroners Court Refurbishment and Extension 
• 03 July 2023 – Appointment of a Main Contractor for Works to the 

Tresham Centre 
 

2. The following report includes my priorities and delivery progress to 
date: 
 

2.1 Statement of Accounts 

The Annual Accounts for the Council were published on 16 June. While they did not 
meet the deadline of 31 May set by the Government, the council outperformed the 
majority of local authorities in publishing in the middle of June. We are currently
[...]


Council funding. It is anticipated that 41,000 people will be supported through £4.1m 

of spending over the year, with targeted help towards families eligible for free school 

meals, vulnerable young people and households receiving Housing Benefit/Council 

Tax Support. Letters with £150 supermarket gift cards will be sent in the coming 

days to about 2,400 households who are known to have low incomes but are not 

eligible for the Government's Cost of Living payment. 

 
2.4 Council Reform 

Council Meetings 

The 28 June Council meeting was the first held since the rules were changed to 

allow greater and more flexible public participation. Anyone who lives, works or 

studies in Westminster is now invited to pose a question or present a petition in-

person at Ordinary Full Council, this can be about a local issue or a wider question 

about the council. Petitions can be presented if they receive at least 100 signatures, 

and any presented to Full Council will receive both a verbal and written response.    

As Members will be aware, the public participation on 28 June was a great success. 

Six residents raised a wide variety of issues affecting the City of Westminster, and 

Cabinet Members gave helpful replies.  Those who participated were given the 

opportunity to speak briefly afterwards to give their views on the process; I 

encourage everyone to watch those videos on the Council’s Youtube channel. 

 

 

Page 11



 
 
 

2.5 Digital and Innovation 

Cabinet responsibilities for the digital service were reassigned on 29 June when Cllr 
Sanquest was appointed Cabinet Member for Resident Participation, Consultation 
Reform and Leisure. She has taken over responsibility for: 

• The corporate contact centre; 
• Corporate Complaints; 
• The digital transformation of the Council’s services in collaboration with other 

Cabinet Members and partner agencies where necessary; 
• Applications, core digital tools and platforms which enable public engagement
[...]
ers for use in place of single-use plastic.   
  
15,000 bags have been handed out to traders and customers on Church Street market, 
offsetting a toal of 871,275g of Co2e. As part of the next phase, we are offering local 
businesses and Council departments to use the advertising space on our bags. On average 
each bag is reused 7 times over a 20-day period and is seen by 530 people, which is up to 
11 times more effective at diverting web traffic than online other advertising methods.   
 

Place-shaping 

2.6 High Streets  

North Paddington Programme  
 
Good Growth Fund – Maida Hill Market 
In April 2023 an intensive two week, on-site, engagement exercise was carried out at Maida 
Hill Market regarding the public realm proposals. 629 surveys were completed with users of 
the space, 79% of whom were local residents. 82% of respondents strongly agreed or 
agreed with the design proposals. 

While there were strong levels of support there remain concerns that the anti-social 
behaviour issues that have blighted the square could continue or be exacerbated by some 
aspects of the proposals. Specific feedback on this was received from Karen Buck MP, the 
Maida Hill Neighbourhood Forum and the Metropolitan Police. As a result some design 
changes were introduced to mitigate these concerns. The alterations further improve visibility 
across the space by reconfiguring the planters and reduce the volume of new seating. It is 
also now proposed that work will take place in two ‘phases’ with additional street furniture 
introduced only once there is confidence behaviour concerns are being managed. Officers 
responsible for the design of the public realm improvements will continue to work closely 
with colleagues overseeing the development of a Management Plan for the space. 

A Cabinet Member Report for this project will be shared in late July 2023 and work is 
expected to begin on site in September 2023. 

Good Growth Fund – Queens Park and North Paddington Canalside 
Succ
[...]
row. 

Response Provided 
by the relevant 
Officers to all 
Members. 
 

 
 
 
Update from the 
Cabinet Member for  
 
 
 
Finance and Council 
Reform 
 

 
Insourcing, the Cabinet Member to 
provide additional information on 
insourcing efforts and how 
successful efforts have been. 
 

To be provided in CM 
Updates when 
relevant & a 
substantive paper 
planned for 
Committee in 
December 2023 

Meanwhile Activations 
Programme 

Members asked what market 
research is available in terms of high 
street visitors and specifically, 
whether the Council had any 
information about international 
footfall/visitor demographics in 
London High Streets (/Oxford Street 
specifically). 

 
 
Response Provided 
by the relevant 
Officers to all 
Members. 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 Portfolio Update - Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform
	5 Portfolio Update - Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development
	6 Adoption of Participatory Budgeting
	7 Work Programme Report
	FPED Work Programme App 1 TOR
	Live FPED Work Programme 2023-2024
	F P ED - Appendix 3 - Action Tracker June




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Finance, Planning and Economic Development Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance, Planning and Economic Development 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 20th July, 2023, Rooms 18.01 
& 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Md Shamsed Chowdhury, Paul Fisher (Chair), 
Sara Hassan, Patrick Lilley, Alan Mendoza, Ian Rowley and Paul Swaddle.  
 
Also Present: Councillors: Geoff Barraclough (Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Development), David Boothroyd (Cabinet Member for Finance and Council 
Reform) and Cara Sanquest (Cabinet Member for Resident Participation, Consultation 
Reform and Leisure). Officers: Stella Abani (Director of Economy and Skills), Gerald 
Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance Resources), Deirdra Armsby (Director Place 
Shaping and Town Planning), Haylea Asadi (Head of Business and Enterprise), Jake 
Bacchus (Director of Finance), Francis Dwan (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor), Debbie 
Jackson (Executive Director of Growth and Planning), Paula Norris (Customer 
Engagement Manager), Serena Simon (Director of Communities) and Pedro Wrobel 
(Executive Director of Innovation and Change). 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 
  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting held on 14th June 2023. 
 
3.2 RESOLVED  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 

 
 
4 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 

COUNCIL REFORM 



 
2 

 

 
4.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor David Boothroyd, Cabinet 

Member for Finance and Council Reform, on priorities for the portfolio and 
updates that have arisen since the last meeting. The Cabinet Member 
referenced the Westminster Shared Property Fund, Ebury Bridge, electrically 
powered lorry bins impact on the capital budget and the Seymour project. The 
Cabinet Member then responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• Revenue collection, how revenue collection, particularly of council tax, could 

be improved further beyond the improvements to date. 
 

• Unpaid penalty charge notices (PCNs), the impact of unpaid penalty charge 
notices particularly those from internationally imported vehicles on the 
Council’s revenue. 
 

• Ethical collection, the number of people who are issued the extended period 
for paying council tax and how this service can be assessed in terms of 
success. 
 

• Digital transformation, identifying the Cabinet Member who will take 
responsibility for digital and whether this is changing. Whether efficiency 
savings would be made to pass onto frontline services and if disaggregation 
savings were going to be realised. 
 

• Report-it focus, Members highlighted that the priorities for review within 
report-it (waste, highways and noise) were the same as the previously set 
priorities and questioned the benefit of repeating this exercise and highlighted 
the risk of falling into the same traps. 
 

• Contact centre staffing, why the Westminster Employment Service is securing 
the funding for “5 Westminster Residents” on “placement” and not formally 
permanently recruiting and what the advantage of this might be.  
 

• Report-it visuals, whether the planned work to optimise user-experience with 
report-it had already been mapped out. Members expressed caution with the 
intention to have this ready by the end of the year if the design was not 
already mapped out. 

 
• Contact centre communication, understanding the emphasis on calls for 

contact centres when there are many other forms of communication, including 
some which can be viewed as more practical. Members also asked whether 
the use of artificial intelligence (AI) was being considered and in what capacity 
this might be. 
 

• Public participation in Full Council meetings, Members asked for how the 
process worked for vetting of questions and whether this was going to be 
tweaked following the initial run at the last meeting.  
 

• Audit process, Members highlighted the need to pushback on auditors to 
prevent unnecessary delays in publication of accounts. 



 
3 

 

 
• Adjusted capacity, whether the Council is prepared to deal with an increase in 

number of reported issues if the report-it tool leads to a big jump in the level of 
reporting or if more staff would need to be recruited. Members expressed 
interest in the volume of ‘transactions’ being reported or available to Members 
once the changes are made and it goes live. 
 

• Communicating how issues will be actioned, Members suggested 
communication could be improved so that residents can get a better sense of 
how their issue will be actioned and what is required of them.  
 

• Reporting illegal short-let stays, Members raised issues that residents have 
experienced when reporting potential short-term lettings breaches via report-it 
and asked what action could be taken.  

 
4.2  Actions 
 
1. Contact Centres, to clarify why the Westminster Employment Service is securing 

the funding for “5 Westminster Residents” on “placement” and not just formally 
permanently recruiting. Members asked if there was any particular reason for 
this. 
 

2. The Cabinet Member to note issues when reporting potential short-term lettings 
breaches via the report-it app and the confusion around how this can be reported 
and what action can be taken. 

 
3. Additional information on the use of chatbots and any other AI tools on waste 

collection and/or reporting issues to the Council. 
 
5 PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Geoff Barraclough, 

Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development, on priorities for 
the portfolio and updates that have arisen since the last meeting. The Cabinet 
Member drew attention to the decision by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities to deny planning permission to the flagship Marks 
and Spencer’s store on heritage grounds. The Cabinet Member also 
highlighted the launch of the Meanwhile Activations Programme and the 
Highstreet programme launch before responding to questions on the following 
topics: 

 
• Economic development focus, whether enough emphasis was being put into 

tackling potential illegal, money-laundering and non-paying business rate 
ventures on high streets. The extent to which conversations were happening 
with the police and National Crime Agency and what more could possibly be 
done, was also asked. 
 

• Oxford Street Programme, detail on the timeline and understanding why the 
publication of reports and consultations were not published in advance. 



 
4 

 

Members suggested that it might be worth extending the consultation beyond 
the summer months, to ensure it could be considered by the maximum 
number of residents. The Cabinet Member indicated that if the resident 
response level was poor by the planned end of the consultation period, then 
an extension might be considered.  
 

• Westminster Investment Service, Members asked which businesses had 
benefitted from the scheme and whether this number of businesses 
represented a success to the scheme. 
 

• Oxford Street Programme funding, whether the £10 million project referenced 
in the update was enough to cover the entire area. Members also asked 
whether the target aim of 50% private sector funding had yet been secured. 
 

• 363 Oxford Street, Members asked what the latest developments were where 
the flagship HMV store used to feature at 363 Oxford Street. 
 

• Soho monitoring surveys, Members asked when the planned surveys looking 
at noise, traffic and air quality in Soho were going to be undertaken. 
 

• Highstreet decline, what has been identified as something that highstreets 
might need to perform better in and what areas might be in need of additional 
and enhanced branding. Members also asked what the timelines were for 
consultation with other highstreets such as Edgware road and what the next 
steps would be. 
 

• Raze sustainable bag pilot, Members asked for the source of the statistic 
claiming that use of the advertising on the bags was “up to 11 times more 
effective at diverting web traffic than online other advertising methods”. 
Additionally, what, if any, other research was available to corroborate this. 
 

• Smart Cities Programme, Members asked what work was going on in addition 
to the air quality work. Members requested that more detail be provided in 
subsequent Cabinet Member updates. 

 
5.2 Actions 
 

1. Members asked for more information on what the Council might be able to do 
to try to tackle suspected money laundering operations and business rate 
non-payers on major high streets. 
 

2. Westminster Investment Service, to identify the other business that has 
benefitted from the scheme. 
 

3. Members asked when the Soho monitoring surveys on noise, traffic and air 
quality were going to take place. 
 

4. On the Raze sustainable bag pilot, Members asked for the source of the 
statistic claiming that use of the advertising on the bags was “up to 11 times 



 
5 

 

more effective at diverting web traffic than online other advertising methods”. 
And if available, what other sources could corroborate this. 
 

5. The future Cabinet Member report to include more information on the Smart 
Cities programme. 

 
6 ADOPTION OF PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING 
 
6.1 The Cabinet Member for Resident Participation, Consultation Reform and 

Leisure, Councillor Cara Sanquest introduced the report, explaining the 
process and how it linked to wider Council strategies. Serena Simon, Director 
of Communities, elaborated on the work done on the initial phases and 
reiterated that the hope was for Members to help shape the next phases 
through steers and suggestions. The Cabinet Member, supported by 
specialist officers, then took questions on the following themes: 

 
• Timing and detail of the paper, Members expressed disappointment at the 

level of depth and openness of the paper and suggested it might be more 
appropriate to return to Policy and Scrutiny at a later date once this 
information and specifics could be provided and there might be options being 
considered available for review. 
 

• Managing and administerial costs, Members asked for more detail on the 
costs that are set to arise as a result of administering the various forms 
necessary to facilitate participatory budgeting (PB). Further to this, Members 
asked what the costs were likely to be from any citizen assembly efforts in 
terms of recruitment, participation and officer time. 
 

• Register of active residents, Members asked what the register of active 
residents was and what someone might have to do, to be included on it. 
 

• Promotion, Members questioned whether the Communities Priority 
Programme could be better advertised and if not, whether more resource was 
required. The channels used by the Council were also questioned. 
 

• Assistance offering, having identified that some individuals might struggle to 
get involved in PB efforts, Members asked what assistance might be made 
available to encourage the maximum amount of people can get involved 
without barriers in their way. 
 

• Scope of phase three, clarity on the scope of the potential project and then 
understanding how this decision had been reached and why some areas had 
been chosen over others. 
 

• Profile of beneficiaries, how the profile of the 77 beneficiaries from the first 
two phases of PB differs from the typical profile of beneficiaries from 
equivalent grant funding. 
 

• Evaluation report, why the evaluation report that was due in July 2023, had 
not been provided to the Committee. 



 
6 

 

 
• Scale of funds on offer, Members asked how serious the Council was about 

this as a form of budgeting given the scale is very small compared to the 
overall total spend of the Council and whether there were plans to expand this 
in the future. 

 
6.2 Actions 
 

1. Administering costs, Members asked how much additional funding would be 
required to administer the £600,000 allocated grant budget and where this 
was coming from. Including, but not limited to, the costs for the managing of 
the grants and the costs of running community forums and residents 
participation in decisions. 
 

2. To provide a copy of the evaluation report of the first round that is due “July 
2023”.  

 
 
7 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
 
7.1 The work programme was discussed, and Members agreed to the planned 

agenda published in the Work Programme. Namely a look at the business 
case of the Oxford Street Programme. Should the consultation have closed, 
as planned, Members asked whether initial results could be referenced in the 
papers that are provided to the Committee.  

 
7.2 Members expressed an interest in the recommendations arising from the 

Future of Westminster Commission, however felt it did not merit a substantive 
look by itself.  

 
7.3 Actions 
 

1. To keep Participatory Budgeting in mind when agreeing future meeting 
agendas, as Members felt there could be a more productive conversation to 
be had when specific details were available to the Committee. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 21.00. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 


